
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-1305
Introduction Date 6/8/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 

Meeting Date June 8, 2022 

Subject Approval of Amendment No. 3 - Groceries Contract with Goldstar Foods, Inc. for 
Nutrition Services Department 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to Groceries Contract 
between Oakland Unified School District and Goldstar Foods, Inc., Ontario, CA, to 
exercise a second one-year option of two to renew the Groceries Contract from 
July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, for an annual amount not to exceed 
$6,269,349.25. 

Background On September 16, 2020, Nutrition Services advertised RFP #20-03. One vendor 
responded to the RFP. Goldstar Foods, Inc. was interviewed and the responsive 
proposal was evaluated on the following criteria: experience, cost of goods, and 
service including qualifications of staff.  

On December 9, 2020, the Board of Education approved a Groceries Contract with 
Goldstar Foods, Inc. for an initial term which expires on June 30, 2021 with two one-
year options to renew upon further approval by the Board.  Amendment No. 1 was 
passed on June 9, 2021 to increase the value of the contract. Amendment No. 2 was 
passed on June 16, 2021 to extend the contract by one year.  

Discussion The District may exercise the option to renew the Groceries Contract for another 
fiscal year. Staff recommend exercising a one-year option to renew the Groceries 
Contract for the term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 for an annual amount 
not to exceed $6,269,349.25. 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource: 5310 in an amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 3
● 21-1517 – Amendment No. 2 - Groceries Contract – Goldstar Foods, Inc.

22-1087
6/8/2022 er

http://www.ousd.org/


���������	
���
�������������������������	��� !�"#$%�� &&'()* +,���#
,	�+�!�,� -./.&)&&0+�
,$�+,�"#$%��0+�
,$�+,�!�,�123452346�47�8,�9��
��	�
�:�+,��
,;<	
 =$�+�$�+,�$�+�
 ,<� �,,�
<�� ��>���>���$�+,?@��	>	+��=>���$�+,AB�+��+CD�	���$�+�$�+,
?@E�	��=$�+�$�+,
FA,�>�,<��G	,<��	>	+��=>���$�+,F@?=$�+���B=>���$�+,ABF	+
��D���,��<���	+%C������+
�F�G<	
<�	+
�#��
�,<�������G	+>�	+���$�,	�+�H;<�?=$�+���B=>���$�+,	
%�,G��+,<�7�I���JK�����JLMN���5���O�M�PQ7KL5RS�+� ,<� %���G +�$�� �+,	,C ��	+�	T	�#��?@U0"!�VFA�,�>�,<���G	,<���W!F�@E=V; 0WAB�X��J���O����J�Y���M�H;<�E��,	�
�+,����	+,�,<���	>	+��=>���$�+,�+,<�%���G��,��!�
�$%���ZF�[\[\H;<��0+�
,$�+,�"#$%������,<����	>	+���=>���$�+,�	
�%���G��[\H[][[;<��E=V; 0W�<���%C��>����,���$�+��,<��?=$�+���B�=>���$�+,��
�
,�,��<���	+̂_̂ L�O��M��� ;<��

�D�����G��̀����,<��?=$�+���B=>���$�+,�	
#+
<�+>��̂a ;<�

�D���G��̀��,<�?=$�+���B=>���$�+,<�

<�+>��̂ �,<�

�D���G��̀<�

<�+>���E��T	��%�	��

22-1087

6/8/2022 er



����������	
	����
������	���	
������������������������������������ !"#$"%&%'!�("���� %#�%')%!*"& +,�"&-.�/�,!/0+���� !"#$"%&%'�1#� $��'"&/+!��,+$�2�, 3/���!(" ��2./$�!"/+�2#!%�, $�2/&�4%!!�#%!$�5��+� $$3�/##!%#!"/$�%#$"%&�0�+%)678�("����� %#��%'�)%!*/$$/ 3��7 9:;<=8 /-!���$% #!%("�� $3� '%++%)"&-/.�&������!(" ��6>? @ABCD�,!/$"%&E67 F3� $�!. %'$3� DG.�&���EG-!��.�&$"�,& 3/&-��? H F3� $�!. %'$3� DG.�&���EG-!��.�&$3/� 3/&-��?I'$3�$�!.3/� 3/&-��6F3�#/!$"��/-!��$%/.�&�$3�0�+%)%!"-"&/+:&�</$�%'$3�G-!��.�&$$%�$3��0�+%)�&�)�:&��</$�6=!"-"&/+�:&��</$�6�J,&��KL2�>L>>;�)�:&��</$�6�J,&��KL2�>L>KK? MNCOAPQRSTNP67 F3��/&&,/+�&%$U$%U�1 ����/.%,&$%'V�W2>WX2KYX?>Z�"&�$3��DG.�&���E�G-!��.�&$�"�,& 3/&-��?F3� &%$U$%U�1 ��� /.%,&$ "& $3� DG.�&���EG-!��.�&$3/� 3/&-��?I'$3�&%$U$%U�1 ���/.%,&$3/�  3/&-��6F3� &%$U$%U�1 ��� /.%,&$"& $3�DG.�&���E�G-!��.�&$�"��/.�&����/��'%++%)�67 I& !�/���&%$U$%U�1 ����/.%,&$�0[67<� !�/���&%$U$%U�1 ����/.%,&$�0[6F3� &�) &%$U$%U�1 ��� /.%,&$ ,&��! $3�DG.�&���E�G-!��.�&$2�/��3�!�"&�/.�&���2�"�Y? M\]̂_̀ab6 F%$3��1$�&$$3/$$3�G.�&�.�&$�"�&%$ %&$/"&$3�'%++%)"&-�-,/!/&$���2�0[��"-&"&-�$3"��G.�&�.�&$2�9:;<=8�/-!����$3/$6/?F3!%,-3"$��1� ,$"%&%'$3"�G.�&�.�&$29:;<=8�� +/!��$3/$"$"�/0+�$%.��$"$�%0+"-/$"%&�/&�#�!'%!. $3�c�!(" ��!�d,"!��



����������	
	����
������	���	
����������������������������������� !�"#$$%$&'!()*#+)*#$'#",,% +"#,*-'$&"#.!&*/$* 0'#0�/",*1% !')'/" 2% +* % ,� 3*-1% !')'/" 2% +* 145 +* !62'!!�*+7./%,"/% !$"$*"�$&% '$'*!"#+-'$&"#.!%,'"/+'!$"#,'#89&.8'*#*1% !')'/" 2 *:�' *)*#$!;7;<=>?5@"8 **!$%#%$'3.5AB?-'$&'#$-*/C*1DE2&%� !'3<=>?5@% "#.*)�/%.**F!�7,%#$ ",$% F"8*#$F%  *� *!*#$"$'C*%3<=>?5@$*!$!�%!'$'C*3% G5<H?0DIF!&%-!%  *�% $!!.)�$%)!,%#!'!$*#$-'$&�G5<H?0DIF�% � *�% $!�$%�<=>?5@��%!!'7/*�G5<H?0DI�*J�%!� *;,;<=>?5@"8 **!$%'))*+'"$*/."+&* *$%"#+3%//%-"#.5AB?+' *,$'C*! *8" +!&*"/$&"#+!"3*$.� %$%,%/!'#,/�+'#8F7�$#%$/')'$*+ $%F� %C'+'#8 5AB? -'$& '#3% )"$'%#  *8" +'#8�%!!'7/**J�%!� * %35AB? *)�/%.**!$% <=>?5@ % "#.*)�/%.**F!�7,%#$ ",$% F"8*#$F%  *� *!*#$"$'C*%3<=>?5@"#+'#3% )"$'%##*,*!!" .�$%��* 3% )�,%#$",$�$ ",'#8;+;<=>?5@�!&"//�7*" �"//�,%!$!�%3�,%)�/'"#,*�-'$&�$&'!�K" "8 "�&;L;MNOPQRQRS TUVWQXQVRXY(//%$&* � %C'!'%#! %3$&* 1()*#+*+2(8 **)*#$ *)"'#�#,&"#8*+"#+'#3�//3% ,*"#+*33*,$"!% '8'#"//.!$"$*+;Z;[ONR\ONR]T̂ _̀QàbTVX]N\Yc&'!()*#+)*#$F'$!,%#$*#$!F"#+"//'#,% �% "$*+ +%,�)*#$!" * ��7/',+%,�)*#$!"#+ -'//7* )"+*"C"'/"7/*�7.�5AB?�$%�$&*���7/',�%#/'#*�C'"�$&*�H#$* #*$;d; eQSRP]̂UN�[̂ ]fVUQ]bY";=",&K(@cg&"!$&*3�//�%-* "#+"�$&% '$.$%*#$* '#$%"#+�* 3% )$&'!()*#+)*#$F"#+$&*�* !%#1!2!'8#'#8$&'!()*#+)*#$%#7*&"/3%3*",&K(@cg&"!7**#8'C*#$&*� %�* "�$&% '$."#+*)�%-* *+�$%�*#$* �'#$%�$&'!�()*#+)*#$;7;>%$-'$&!$"#+'#8!�7�" "8 "�&1"2F%#/.$&*B��* '#$*#+*#$FG&'*3!F?*��$.G&'*3!F"#+$&*h*#* "/G%�#!*/&"!"�$&% '$.$%!'8#,%#$ ",$!3% 5AB? "#+%#/.�#+* /')'$*+,' ,�)!$"#,*!F-&',& *:�' *! "$'3',"$'%#7.$&*5AB?h%C* #'#8i%" +;<=>?5@"8 **!#%$$%",,*�$$&*!'8#"$� *%3"#%$&* %$&* 5AB?*)�/%.**"!&"C'#8 $&* � %�* "�$&% '$."#+ *)�%-* *+$%*#$* '#$%$&'!()*#+)*#$�% �"!�/*8"//.�7'#+'#8�'#�"#.�-".;



����������	
	����
������	���	
����������������������������������� !"#$!"#%�&'#%(#)"#%�'#�*'+",#(#)�-'.,$� //,'+.0�1234�567889:;�<=�<:>9?�<@�;6=�;=AB5�:C�;6D5�EB=9?B=9;�>98=55�79?�>9;D8�D;�675<==9�FDG�C:AB788@�7HHA:I=?�<@�1234J5�K:I=A9D9L�M:7A?�:A�FDDG�I78D?8@79?�HA:H=A8@�=N=O>;=?�<@�;6=�1234�3>H=AD9;=9?=9;P�;6=�K=9=A78Q:>95=8P�:A�7�Q6D=C�:A�4=H>;@�Q6D=C�7>;6:ADR=?�<@�;6=�S?>O7;D:9�Q:?=:A�M:7A?�T:8DO@P�79?�9:�H7@B=9;�56788�<=�:U=?�:A�B7?=�;:�VSW41X7<5=9;�5>O6�C:AB78�7HHA:I78�:A�I78D?�79?�HA:H=A�=N=O>;D:9�XS3Y�1Z�TEKS�[3�[WYSWY[1WE\\]�\SZY�M\EŴ



����������	
	����
������	���	
����������������������������������� �!�"## $"%"&'()*+,-%!�"#*+.+)/01.++023+4+56)+)*78-9+239+2)�023�)/�:+�:/623�:;�7)8�)+.98�023�5/237)7/28<=>?@AB�09+<�����C/*2�D*/ #7120)6.+<,/87)7/2<��E,�/F�G+.5*02378721�H�D/2).05)8 I0)+<JKLMNNLOPQMRSTUVWXYZ[Q\]P̂_̀TaOTNQPaQOSTTNP̂MM̂ TbcT\M̂ SaTdQPa\̂dcTPNQML̂PcRSNRQPMM̂MeLNfdTPadTPMcSL̂SM̂MeTgf[hiWjUcQSML\R̀QS̀KZkjYUlQ̀LàKQPacŜcTS̀KTbT\RMLPOMeLNfdTPadTPMRPML̀MeLNfdTPadTPMLNlQ̀LàKQPacŜcTS̀KTbT\RMTaQPaNeQ̀̀ P̂MST̀K̂ PlTSmQ̀ Ŝ_SLMMTP\̂ddRPL\QML̂PnŜdQPKLPaLlLaRQ̀ÛMeTSMeQPMeTgSTNLaTPM̂nMeTZkjYô lTSPLPOĴQSaUMeTZkjYjRcTSLPMTPaTPMÛSMeTZkjYoTPTSQ̀p̂ RPNT̀UNMQMLPO MeQMZkjY eQNlQ̀LàKQPacŜcTS̀KTbT\RMTaMeLNfdTPadTPMqVWXYZ[ NcT\LnL\Q̀̀KQ\]P̂_̀TaOTNQPaQOSTTNM̂ MeLNMTSdr\̂PaLML̂P�̂P�MeT�Qm̂lT�aQMTqAst@�09+< u0.;�v++ #7120)6.+<,/87)7/2< ,.+873+2)(�w/0.3�/F�"3650)7/2 I0)+<xw/0.3�,.+873+2)x#6y+.72)+23+2)xD*7+FzI+y6);�D*7+F�09+<�{;|0�C/*28/2}!.099+|| #7120)6.+<,/87)7/2<�#+5.+)0.;(�w/0.3�/F�"3650)7/2 I0)+<

~����������������������������������������
6/9/2022

6/9/2022

x

edgar.rakestraw
Gary Yee, President

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



���������	�
��
���
�����������������
���
����������� ����������������� ����������!" 
�#���
����	�
�$
�#��%������������	����&�����	 ��'
��(��
	�����
�)* �!+�,!�

!

��-.�/�*012�")3��4�(25'6+��0*2�78���������	�
��
���
���������������8�,�	���"*�����
����������#"�
�#���
����	�
�$
�#��%������������	����&�������������9 �: �;�6<��<(*�����
�������������+�.
��.��$2�.
�.�%'���	���1���	����&�1���	�'
������������������9 �: �:�6<��<(=�����>��3���#"�+�.
��.��$2�.
�.�%'���	���1���	����&�������������� ?: ���
<��<(��)6������		 �4�������4���:�*�����
����	�'
���#"�+�.
��.��$2�.
�.�%'���	���1���	����&��'
������*��� ��������������� ?: ���
<��<(���(���������� �	��>����)6������		 �4�������4���:�
'�����
�������������������������� ?: ���
<��<(



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607  510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number  21‐1517 
Introduction Date  6/16/2021 
Enactment Number   
Enactment Date

Board Cover Memorandum 
To  Board of Education 

From  Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Irene Reynolds, Executive Director, Nutrition Services  

Meeting Date  June 16, 2021 

Subject  Amendment No. 2 ‐ Groceries Contract ‐ Goldstar Foods, Inc. ‐ Nutrition Services 
Department 

Action Requested  Approval by  the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2  to Groceries Contract 
between Oakland Unified School District and Goldstar Foods, Inc., Ontario, CA, to 
exercise  a  one‐year  option  to  renew  the Groceries  Contract  from  July  1,  2021 
through June 30, 2022, for an annual amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25. 

Background  On  September  16,  2020,  Nutrition  Services  advertised  RFP  #20‐03.  One  vendor
responded  to  the  RFP. Goldstar  Foods,  Inc. was  interviewed  and  the  responsive
proposal was evaluated on  the  following  criteria: experience,  cost of goods,  and
service including qualifications of staff.  

On December 9, 2020, the Board of Education approved a Groceries Contract with
Goldstar Foods, Inc. for an initial term which expires on June 30, 2021 and two one‐
year options to renew upon further approval by the Board.  

Discussion  The District may exercise the option to renew the Groceries Contract for another 
fiscal year. Staff recommend exercising a one‐year option to renew the Groceries 
Contract for the term of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 for an annual amount 
not to exceed $6,269,349.25. 

Fiscal Impact  Funding resource: 5310 in an amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25.  

Attachment(s)  ● Amendment No. 2
● Groceries Contract

21-1070
6/23/2021 os



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. riJ' OAKLAND UNIFIED

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

,._ G 

� § SCHOOL DISTRICT
� � 

.,.��
,i3 

,��� Community Schools, Thriving Students 

6/16/2021 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
to 

Groceries Contract 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement ("Original 
Agreement") and any prior amendments ("Prior Amendments," together with 
Original Agreement, "(Amended) Agreement"), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD") and the below named entity or individual
("VENDOR/ together with OUSD, "PARTIES"):
Goldstar Foods, Inc.

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
December 9, 2020

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below: 20-2322

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: IZI The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is 

unchanged. 

□ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:

□ Revised scope of work attached

□ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:

2. Term (duration): □ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged

IZI The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed. 

21-1517

21-1070

6/23/2021 os







6/24/2021

6/24/2021

Shanthi Gonzales

President, BOE

x

oufin.saechao
President Shanthi Gonzales

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607  510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number  21‐1064 
Introduction Date  6/16/2021 
Enactment Number   
Enactment Date

Board Cover Memorandum 
To  Board of Education 

From  Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent  
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Irene Reynolds, Executive Director, Nutrition Services  

Meeting Date  June 9, 2021 

Subject  Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Goldstar Foods, Inc. to increase 
the not to exceed amount of the Agreement for 2020‐2021 school year. 

Action Requested  Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between 
Oakland Unified School District and Goldstar Foods,  Inc. to  increase the value of 
the Agreement for the 2020‐2021 school year by $3,000,000 (Three Million Dollars) 
for an amount not to exceed $9,269,349.25 (Nine Million Two Hundred Sixty Nine 
Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and Twenty Five Cents).  

Background  Nutrition Services advertised RFP #20‐03 and one vendor responded to the RFP. This
vendor was interviewed and the responsive response was evaluated on the following
criteria: experience, cost of goods, and service including qualifications of staff.  

On December 9, 2020, the Board of Education approved a Groceries Contract with
Goldstar  Foods,  Inc.  in  an  amount not  to  exceed $6,269,349.25  (Six Million  Two
Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and Twenty Five
Cents).  With  District  schools  remaining  closed  and  the  COVID‐19  Pandemic
continuing,  the  need  to  provide  more  meals  to  Oakland  families  increased
exponentially. Food insecurity among Oakland families increased dramatically during
the Pandemic. Pre‐pandemic, the District served approximately 150,000 meals per
week. At the height of the Pandemic, the District provided approximately 19 meals
per week to approximately 16,000 children which is 304,000 District‐provided meals
per week.  Prior to the Pandemic, the District did not provide food to families during
breaks. However,  with  the  Federal  meal  waivers,  the  District  began  providing
families with food during all breaks in order to support families struggling with food
insecurity and economic challenges. The increased need for food and expansion of
time  periods during which  the District  is providing meal  services has  resulted  in
exponential increases to the quantities that the District has ordered to support our
families.  

21-1019
6/16/2021 er



Board Cover Memorandum 
Goldstar Foods, Inc. Amendment No 1. 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

Discussion  Staff recommend  increasing the amount of the Agreement with Goldstar Foods, 
Inc. to ensure that meal services continue to be to families. Approval by the Board 
of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between Oakland Unified School 
District and Goldstar Foods,  Inc.  to  increase  the value of  the Agreement  for  the 
2020‐2021 school year by $3,000,000 (Three Million Dollars) for an amount not to 
exceed  $9,269,349.25  (Nine Million  Two  Hundred  Sixty  Nine  Thousand  Three 
Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and Twenty Five Cents.  

   
Fiscal Impact  Funding resource: 5310  in an amount not to exceed $9,269,349.25 (Nine Million 

Two Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and Twenty 
Five Cents. 

   
Attachment(s)  ● Amendment No. 1 

● Agreement with Goldstar Foods, Inc. 
 

 

 
 
 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 8 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

,._ G 

( § SCHOOL DISTRICT

6/16/2021 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

to 
Groceries Contract 

� ':lo..., 
-1'��

,i31s-ai-� Community Schools, Thriving Students 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement ("Original 
Agreement") and any prior amendments ("Prior Amendments," together with 
Original Agreement, "(Amended) Agreement"), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD") and the below named entity or individual
("VENDOR," together with OUSD, "PARTIES"):
Goldstar Foods, Inc.

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
December 9, 2020

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below: 20-2322

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: IZl The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is 

unchanged. 

□ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:

□ Revised scope of work attached

□ VENDOR agrees to provide the following

amended services:

2. Term (duration): IZl The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged

□ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed.

21-1064

21-1019

6/16/2021er







x

Shanthi Gonzales

6/17/2021

6/17/2021

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales, President

edgar.rakestraw
Secretary



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-2322
Introduction Date 12-9-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education  

From  y Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
 Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
 Irene Reynolds, Executive Director Nutrition Services 

Board Meeting Date December 9, 2020 

Subject Approval of Resolution No. 2021-0026, Request for Award of Bid #20-03 
Groceries and approval of contract for groceries.  

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution 2021-0026, award of 
contract for groceries, RFP #20-03 to Goldstar Foods, Inc., not to exceed 
the amount of $6,269,349.25, as the responsive, responsible bidder for 
one year with two one-year options to renew upon further approval by 
the Board.  

Discussion The Nutrition Services Department provides meals to children who meet 
federal eligibility criteria for free and reduced price meals as defined in 
California Education Code section 49531. The District has an agreement 
with the California Department of Education Nutrition Services Division to 
provide meals under the Child Care Food Program. Grocery products are 
necessary purchases for these programs. 

The Nutrition Services Department has also been providing and will 
continue to provide meal service to additional students, not just those 
eligible for free and reduced-price meals, during the COVID-19 Pandemic 
and will provide meals under the National School Lunch Program and the 
Child and Adult Care Food Program.  

Nutrition Services advertised RFP #20-03. Two vendors responded to the 
RFP. The second vendor was disqualified. This vendor was interviewed and 
the responsive response was evaluated on the following criteria: 
experience, cost of goods, and service including qualifications of staff.  

20-1802
12/09/2020 lf



Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution 2021-0026, Award of Bid 
and approval of groceries, Bid Number 20-03 to Goldstar Foods, Inc. for 
an amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25 as the responsive, responsible 
bidder for one fiscal year with the first fiscal year ending on June 30, 
2021, with two one-year options to renew. 

Fiscal Impact  Funding resource(s): 5310 

Attachments ● Resolution 2021-0026
● Responsive proposal to RFP #20-03
● Contract



20-1802
12/09/2020 lf



20-1802
12/09/2020 lf

None

None

None

None

Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann Torres, James Harris,
Vice President Shanthi Gonzales and President Jody London

None

None

None

Samantha Pal (Student Director) and Jessica Ramos (Student Ramos)

20-1802

12/09/2020

lf

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London













































































































linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell






	Amendment No. 3 - Groceries Contract - Goldstar Foods, Inc. - Nutrition Services Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to Groceries Contract between Oakland Unified School District and Goldstar Foods, Inc., Ontario, CA, to exercise a one-year option of two of two to renew the Groceries Contract from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, for an annual amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25.
	21-1517 Amendment No. 2 - Groceries Contract - Goldstar Foods Inc.pdf
	20-2322 Award of Bid - Groceries - RFPBid No. 20-03 - Goldstar Foods Inc.pdf
	20-2322r Board Memo Goldstar Foods (12.1.20)
	20-2322 Resolution groceries  (12.1.20)
	revised attachments_page delted page 26-56_Goldstar - Groceries (1)
	GSF- Signed Grocery Contract Bid No 20-03

	21-1064.pdf
	20-2322 Award of Bid - Groceries - RFPBid No. 20-03 - Goldstar Foods Inc.pdf
	20-2322r Board Memo Goldstar Foods (12.1.20)
	20-2322 Resolution groceries  (12.1.20)
	revised attachments_page delted page 26-56_Goldstar - Groceries (1)
	GSF- Signed Grocery Contract Bid No 20-03



	Replacement 1st page.pdf
	Approval of Amendment No. 3 - Groceries Contract with Goldstar Foods, Inc. for Nutrition Services Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 to Groceries Contract between Oakland Unified School District and Goldstar Foods, Inc., Ontario, CA, to exercise a second one-year option of two to renew the Groceries Contract from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, for an annual amount not to exceed $6,269,349.25.




